
AIICO Insurance Plc – FY 2022 Unaudited Results  

NGX Ticker: AIICO; Bloomberg Ticker: AIICO NL; Reuters: AIICO.LG  

Page | 1  
 

  

PRESS RELEASE   

Regulated Information      

   

AIICO Reports 23.3% growth in Gross Premiums to ₦88.3 billion for FY 2022; After-tax 

profits grow 39.5% to ₦6.9 billion. 

   

Lagos, 1 February 2023 – AIICO Insurance Plc (“AIICO”, or “the Group”) announced its unaudited results 

for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2022. 

    

Key Financial Highlights    
 

  Group   Company   

            

In thousands of naira FY 2022 FY 2021 Δ FY 2022 FY 2021 Δ 

              

    
 

    
 

  

Gross premium written 88,323,333 71,646,427 23.3% 87,563,352 71,001,519 23.3% 

    

 
  

  

 
  

Gross premium income 86,007,283 70,655,049 21.7% 85,293,616 70,009,673 21.8% 

Net premium income 70,676,535 58,521,828 20.8% 69,962,868 57,876,452 20.9% 

Fee and commission income 3,353,072 2,581,749 29.9% 2,432,778 2,284,681 6.5% 

Net underwriting income 74,029,607 61,103,577 21.2% 72,395,646 60,161,133 20.3% 

Claims expenses (Net) -44,969,823 -39,914,664 12.7% -44,207,896 -39,397,775 12.2% 

Other Underwriting expenses* -25,011,305 9,155,941 -373.2% -24,840,566 9,207,262 -369.8% 

Underwriting Profit (Loss) 4,048,478 30,344,855 -86.7% 3,347,184 29,970,620 -88.8% 

Investment income 18,572,264 13,378,709 38.8% 17,553,697 12,812,157 37.0% 

Net realized and fair value gains -6,729,627 -32,250,789 -79.1% -6,725,743 -32,180,219 -79.1% 

Other income** 461,149 2,260,144 -79.6% 364,789 1,248,454 -70.8% 

Personnel expenses -4,200,141 -3,524,470 19.2% -3,543,262 -2,844,463 24.6% 

Other operating expenses -7,680,452 -7,435,720 3.3% -7,480,802 -6,935,871 7.9% 

Other expenses*** - 34,272   - 11,100   

Profit before income tax from continuing 

operations 
4,471,670 2,807,000 59.3% 3,515,863 2,081,777 68.9% 

Profit from discontinued operations 2,872,747 2,366,914 21.4% 2,872,686 3,007,434 -4.5% 

Profit for the year 6,857,816 4,916,009 39.5% 6,036,962 4,968,663 21.5% 

Earnings Per share (Kobo)                  18                  13                      16                     14    

 

* - Other underwriting expenses include acquisition costs as well as changes in life & annuity funds and other investment contracts   
** - Other income includes profit from deposit administration, other operating income and share of profit from associate  

*** - Other expenses include impairment and finance costs Figures in this release are subject to rounding differences.   
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Commenting on the results, Mr. Babatunde Fajemirokun, the Managing Director and Chief Executive 

Officer said, “In 2022, AIICO Insurance reported strong results with ₦88.3 billion in gross premiums, a record 

for the company. The improvement in our operations is apparent – our financial position is even more 

stable, and our insurance operations were more profitable in 2022 than in 2021, especially in our general 

insurance and health maintenance businesses. We also continued to see momentum in our areas of 

strategic focus such as product development, automation and embedding digital across the organization. 

For 60 years, our customers have trusted us with their life savings, a testament to our reputation in the 

industry and the insurance market. As the company celebrates its diamond jubilee, our hope is that our 

customers continue to trust us for another 60 years at least, while resting assured that AIICO Insurance will 

continue to be there whenever we are needed.”  

  

Operational developments    

 

• We completed the sale of our stake in AIICO Pensions to FCMB Group in Q1 2022.    

• We also completed the process of distribution of FY 2020 bonus (12 shares for every 9 shares 

held) to shareholders in Q1 2022.     

• The Company’s shareholders ratified a dividend of 2 kobo per share at the Annual General 

Meeting held on May 27, 2022. The dividend was paid to shareholders in June 2022.   

• We completed the acquisition of Tangerine Life’s annuity portfolio in Q3 2022, improving our 

ability to take advantages of economies of scale and increase returns to shareholders. This 

added ₦30 billion to the total assets and liabilities. 

   

Group Performance Review   

   

Gross written premium grew by 23.3% y-o-y to ₦88.3 billion in FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦71.6 billion). This was 

due to a y-o-y increase of 39.1% in General Insurance to ₦26.5 billion (FY 2021: ₦19.0 billion). Life 

Insurance premiums increased by 17.6% y-o-y to ₦61.1 billion (Q3 2021: ₦51.9 billion) and Underwriting 

income from our Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) increased 73.5% y-o-y to ₦1.6 billion (FY 

2021: ₦950.6 million). Operating income in Asset Management declined by 22.2% y-o-y to ₦1.5 billion 

(FY 2021: ₦1.87 billion).   

   

Profit before income tax from continuing operations increased to ₦4.5 billion in FY 2022 (FY 2021: 

₦2.8 billion). Profit before income taxes across the company and its subsidiaries increased y-o-y 

contributing to the reported increase for the period. Improved underwriting performance in the 

insurance and health management businesses supported growth during the year compared to FY 2021.  

In 2022, the Company completed the sale of its stake in AIICO Pensions, recording a profit from 

discontinued operations of ₦2.9 billion. As a result, profit for the year rose by 39.5% to ₦6.9 billion in 

FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦4.9 billion).   
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Review of statement of financial position    

   

Total assets increased by 21.4% to ₦270.0 billion as of FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦222.4 billion) driven mainly 

by a 29.6% growth in financial assets, which constitutes ca. 82.8% of the total assets. About ₦30 billion 

of this growth came from the acquisition of the Tangerine Annuity Portfolio.    

   

Total liabilities increased by 22.8% to ₦226.0 billion as of FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦184.0 billion). This was 

driven mainly by a 38.8% growth in insurance contract liabilities, which constitutes 73.6% of the total 

liabilities. About ₦30 billion of this growth came from the acquisition of the Tangerine Annuity Portfolio.  

   

Total equity increased by 14.8% to ₦44.1 billion as of FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦38.4 billion) mainly due to a 

41.8% increase in retained earnings to ₦15.7 billion as of FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦11.1 billion).   

 

 The Businesses   

   

General Insurance   

 

Growth in General Insurance was driven by an expansion in all product lines across the business except 

agriculture. Special Oil contributed most significantly to premiums in FY 2022 with 34.8% of total 

General Insurance premiums generated.   

                                                                                  

FY 2022                                                                          FY 2021 

Growth in Special Oil reflects the increased confidence in our ability to underwrite large risks which 

stems from sustained growth in shareholders’ funds, a key focus of our strategy. In addition to Special 

Oil, Fire (18.3% of General Insurance premium) and Marine (17.4% of General Insurance premium) 

contributed most significantly to the growth in 2022, growing by 28.3%, and 15.3% y-oy respectively as 

of FY 2022.   

   

Underwriting profit grew by 176.1% y-o-y to ₦4.1 billion in FY 2022 (FY 2021: ₦1.5 billion) while 

investment and other income in the business declined by 6.5% y-o-y to ₦1.67 billion (FY 2021: ₦1.79 

billion). Claims ratios also improved in FY 2022 vs FY 2021 declining to 30.3% from 48.1% in 2021.   
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Life Insurance   

   

Performance in Life Insurance was driven by the 24.4% growth in Group Life (12.3% of total Life 

Insurance) to ₦7.5 billion (FY 2021: ₦6.0 billion) and 6.5% growth in Ordinary Life (76.9% of the Life 

business) to ₦46.9 billion (FY 2021: ₦43.7 billion). Premiums from our annuity business are also up from 

FY 2021, growing 198.4% to ₦6.6 billion compared to the same period last year. FY 2022 At AIICO, we 

continue to prioritize risk-conscious pricing and sound underwriting for our short- and long-term 

products, ensuring that our customers continue to enjoy benefits as long as their contracts remain in-

force. Due to the Company’s expertise in creating value from the management of long-term liabilities, 

we continue to seek opportunities to acquire more portfolios, similar to the acquisition of Tangerine 

Life’s annuity, which was completed in 2022. 

 

   
                               FY 2022                                                                              FY 2021  

  

Changes in sovereign bond yields significantly impacted the value of our liabilities and assets. These 

movements are reflected in the change in Ordinary Life and Annuity Funds as well as fair value/realized 

gains or losses on the income statement. In the Life business, we are typically concerned about whether 

there is a surplus or deficit of assets over liabilities because of these movements. However, due to 

limitations in financial reporting, changes in liabilities affect underwriting profit while changes in assets 

are reported below underwriting profit. The effect is the significant variation in underwriting profits 

especially in volatile investment yield environments, such as we have in Nigeria. During 2022, yields 

were quite stable in the first half of the year but rose in the second half leading to realized and fair value 

losses on financial assets of ₦6.7 billion while the change in liabilities due to interest rate movements 

were ₦7.4 billion, leading to a surplus of ₦630.0 million of assets over liabilities from ALM operations. 

   

AIICO Multishield   

   

Underwriting Income, including fees, in AIICO Multishield, our HMO business increased by 73.5% y-oy 

to ₦1.6 billion (FY 2021: ₦950.6 million). Improvements in claims efficiency (claims ratio of 48.2% in 2022 

(FY 2021: 54.4%)) and operations (operating expense ratio of 38.4% in 2022 (FY 2021: 48.5%)) led to a 

ten-fold increase in profit before tax to ₦329.1 million (FY 2021: ₦28.3 million). 
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AIICO Capital   

 

Net operating income (including investment and other income) in our Wealth Management business 

declined by 22.2% y-o-y to ₦1.5 billion (FY 2021: ₦1.9 billion) due primarily to reduced trading income. 

Cost to income ratio rose in 2022 on the back of reduced income during the year (56.8% in FY 2022 vs 

39.0% in FY 2021).   

   

Outlook   

In 2023, global growth is expected to drop to 1.7% from 3.0% expected in 2022. "Global growth has 

slowed to the extent that the global economy is perilously close to falling into recession" according to 

the World Bank. This sluggish growth in the economy can also be attributed to the United States, the 

euro area, China’s pronounced weakness, global monetary policy tightening and negative shocks. 

Higher-than-expected inflation, abrupt rises in interest rates, reduced investment, and disruptions 

caused by Russia’s invasion of Ukraine could push the global economy into recession. The World Bank 

President, David Malpass recently stated that China is a “key variable” in restoring the global economy: 

the sheer size of the Chinese market means that upturns or downturns will have global implications.  On 

the bright side, Inflation is expected to moderate in 2023 as central banks act decisively to get ahead of 

the inflation problem. The financial sector continues to remain resilient in the wake of repeatedly high 

interest rates. 

 

The anticipation for the general elections, which is only a few weeks away, is growing significantly as 

this is a consequential moment for Nigeria. First and foremost, the path towards democratic 

development in Africa, most especially west Africa and other parts of the world could be significantly 

impacted by a successful election. Nigerians have high expectations for the new administration in terms 

of prioritizing the economy: stabilizing interest rate and inflation, tackling security challenges as the last 

couple of years have been challenging. While the IMF expects a decline in inflation in 2023, the expected 

removal of the petroleum subsidy along with FX and food supply constraints will very likely signal 

sustained high inflation throughout the year. When we consider this in conjunction with the 

government’s revenue and spending plans, all signs point to elevated yields in the sovereign debt 

market. In general, analysts believe 2023 will be marked by uncertainty with a lot depending on the 

outcome of the upcoming elections. 

 

As the industry finally transitions to IFRS 17, we expect to see some uncertainty in the industry as well, as 

insurers grapple with the change. It heralds a complete shift in insurance reporting, removing a lot of the 

variety and increasing comparability among firms.  AIICO Insurance has made the requisite investments to 

ensure a smooth transition to the new standard with no impact on our operations. Our financial position 

and cashflows remains robust, providing a much-needed comfort to our customers that the company is 

on this journey with them. Sound risk management continues to underpin all our strategic decisions, 

giving us a solid base and reassuring customers that AIICO remains judicious in the management of their 

savings. 
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For further information, please contact:  Segun 

Olalandu,   

Head, Strategic Marketing & Communications   

solalandu@aiicoplc.com   Mobile: + 234 802 

295 1735    

   

Moyosore Onanuga   

Investor Relations Manager monanuga@aiicoplc.com   

Mobile:  

+234 809 229 9108   

   

AIICO Investor Relations ir@aiicoplc.com    
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Consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the interim  

Period ended 31 December 2022 

 

 

In thousands of naira FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2021

Gross premium written 88,323,333   71,646,427     87,563,352   71,001,519        

Gross premium income 86,007,283   70,655,049     85,293,616   70,009,673        

Reinsurance expenses (15,330,748) (12,133,221)    (15,330,748) (12,133,221)       

Net premium income 70,676,535   58,521,828     69,962,868   57,876,452        

Fee and commission income

Insurance contracts 2,432,778     2,284,681       2,432,778     2,284,681          

Pension and other contracts 920,294       297,068          -               -                    

Net underwriting income 74,029,607   61,103,577     72,395,646   60,161,133        

Claims expenses:

Claims expenses (Gross) (48,357,730) (47,326,391)    (47,595,803) (46,809,502)       

Claims expenses recovered from reinsurers 3,387,907     7,411,727       3,387,907     7,411,727          

Claims expenses (Net) 44,969,823   (39,914,664)    (44,207,896) (39,397,775)       

Underwriting expenses 12,214,299   (7,574,546)      (12,043,559) (7,531,384)         

Change in life fund (8,965,168)   7,633,764       (8,965,168)   7,633,764          

Change in annuity fund (2,230,603)   15,263,972     (2,230,604)   15,263,972        

Change in other investment contracts (1,601,235)   (259,326)        (1,601,235)   (259,326)           

Total underwriting expenses (69,981,128) (15,102,643)    (69,048,462) (14,771,797)       

Underwriting profit/(loss) 4,048,478 30,344,855 3,347,184 29,970,620    

Investment income 18,572,264   13,378,709     17,553,697   12,812,157        

Profit from deposit administration 199,770       473,630          199,770       473,630             

Net realised gains (590,027)      2,399,693       (590,143)      2,470,263          

Net fair value gains (6,135,600)   (34,650,482)    (6,135,600)   (34,650,482)       

Other operating income 261,379       1,821,416       165,019       774,824             

Personnel expenses (4,200,141)   (3,524,470)      (3,543,262)   (2,844,463)         

Other operating expenses (7,680,452)   (7,435,720)      (7,480,802)   (6,935,871)         

Impairment (loss)/reversal -               34,272            -               11,100               

Share of Associate Profit -               (34,902)          -               -                    

Profit before income tax from continuing operations4,471,670 2,807,000    3,515,863 2,081,777       

Income tax expense (486,602)      (166,012)        (351,587)      (28,655)             

Profit after tax from continuing operations 3,985,068 2,549,095    3,164,276 1,961,229       

Discontinued operations

Profit after tax from discontinued operations 2,872,747     2,366,914       2,872,686     3,007,434          

Profit for the period 6,857,816 4,916,009    6,036,962 4,968,663       

Attributable to shareholders 6,745,712     4,853,284       6,036,962     4,941,785          

Attributable to non-controlling interest holders 112,104       62,725            -               -                    

6,857,816 4,916,009    6,036,962 4,941,785       

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Net (loss) / gain on financial assets (459,327)      (1,239,138)      (99,042)        (575,556)           

Fair value (loss) on equity securities 10,304         (91,081)          -               (85,611)             

Exchange (loss)/gains on financial assets -               -               

Total other comprehensive (loss)/ income (449,022)   (1,332,802)  (99,042)     (663,750)        

Total comprehensive profit for the period 6,408,792     3,583,207       5,937,920     4,304,913          

Attributable to shareholders 6,331,686     3,587,128       5,937,920     4,304,913          

Attributable to non-controlling interests 77,106         (3,921)            -                                  -  

6,408,792     3,583,207       5,937,920     4,304,913          

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Kobo) 18                13                  16                14                     

Items within OCI that may be reclassified to 

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Group Company
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Consolidated and separate statements of financial position as of 31 December 2022 

  

 
  

As of 31 December 2022

In thousands of naira 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,103,807 25,490,105 6,531,290 9,062,962

Financial assets 223,582,058 172,501,020 208,620,080 152,718,223

Trade receivables 916,186 728,518 852,113 689,375

Reinsurance assets 12,097,154 10,387,924 12,097,154 10,387,924

Deferred acquisition costs 858,307 739,223 858,307 739,223

Other receivables and prepayments 4,714,013 2,411,790 4,069,304 2,140,480

Right of use assets 105,855 105,855 105,855 105,855

Deferred tax assets 1,252 1,252 -                                     -  

Investment in subsidiaries -                     -                    1,087,317 1,087,317

Investment in associate -                     705,629 -                     705,691

Investment properties 621,000 806,000 621,000 806,000

Goodwill and other intangible assets 928,743 934,748 846,826 838,252

Property and equipment 7,591,194 7,068,787 7,296,159 6,847,439

Statutory deposits 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total assets 270,019,570 222,380,850 243,485,405 186,628,741

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 166,276,988 119,776,331 165,972,961 119,565,299

Investment contract liabilities 21,907,727 22,829,871 21,907,727 22,829,871

Trade payables 6,461,618 3,779,049 6,461,618 3,748,134

Other payables and accruals 7,596,160 3,700,219 6,578,001 3,394,547

Fixed income liabilities 22,929,816 33,506,178 -                     -                    

Current income tax payable 787,625 407,282 575,781 307,392

Deferred tax liabilities 7,666 7,666 -                     -                    

Total liabilities 225,967,600 184,006,596 201,496,087 149,845,243

Equity

Share capital 18,302,638 18,302,638 18,302,638 18,302,638

Share premium 64,745 64,745 64,745 64,745

Revaluation reserve 1,812,707 1,812,707 1,812,707 1,812,707

Fair value reserve -2,106,336 -1,683,037 -1,115,769 -1,016,727

Foreign exchange gains reserve 175,600 175,600 175,600 175,600

Statutory reserve -                     -                    -                     -                    

Contingency reserve 9,710,045 8,304,604 9,710,045 8,304,604

Retained earnings 15,670,165 11,051,695 13,039,346 9,139,931

Shareholders' funds 43,629,564 38,028,952 41,989,312 36,783,498

Non-controlling interests 422,409 345,303 -                     -                    

Total equity 44,051,973 38,374,255 41,989,312 36,783,498

Total liabilities and equity 270,019,570 222,380,850 243,485,399 186,628,741

Group Company
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Definition of terms    
Gross premium written refers to combination of premiums for general, life (individual and group), annuity, and health 

management   

   

Gross premium income refers to premiums received which have been earned in the financial period under review.  
Premiums are paid for a period and are only earned fully when the Company has fulfilled its duties for that period.   

   

Net premium income refers to gross premium income less applicable reinsurance expense.   

   
Change in life and annuity funds refers to the change in the insurance or investment liability in the life business. The 

liability changes as policies are underwritten and interest rates, upon which some liability valuations depend, change.   

   

Benefits refer to planned pay-outs to policyholders who purchase insurance policies in our life business. Benefits are 

classified as claims in our financial statements; however, they are not contingent liabilities (they do not depend on an 

event to trigger payment).   

   

Claims refer to contingent liabilities that arise because of an event that is covered by an insurance policy.    

   
Total underwriting expenses refer to the direct costs of providing insurance. They include cash line items like claims, 

benefits, and acquisition costs as well as non-cash line items such as change in life and annuity funds.   

   
Investment income refers to income from policyholders’ funds, annuity funds and shareholders’ funds as well as 

investment income from asset management activities.   
   

Total operating expenses refer to the sum of employee benefits expense and other operating expenses.   

   
Profit before tax refers to underwriting profit (loss), personnel expenses, other operating expenses, finance cost, and 

impairment loss less investment income, profit from deposit administration, net realised gains, net fair value gains, and 

other operating income.   

   

Profit after tax refers to profit before tax less income tax.   
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About AIICO Insurance Plc   
   
AIICO Insurance Plc (NGX: AIICO) is a leading composite insurer in Nigeria with a record of accomplishment of serving 

our clients that dates back over 50 years. Founded in 1963, AIICO provides life and health insurance, general insurance, 

and investment management as a means to create and protect wealth for individuals, families and corporate customers.     
   
The Life Insurance segment offers savings, protection products and other long-term contracts (both with and without 

insurance risk). It comprises a wide range of whole life, term assurance, guaranteed   pensions, pure   endowment   

pensions   and   mortgage endowment products. Revenue from this segment is derived primarily from insurance 

premium, fees and commission income and investment income.   

   
The General Insurance segment comprises general insurance to individuals and businesses. General insurance products 

offered include auto, household, commercial and business interruption insurance. These products offer protection of 

policyholder’s assets and indemnification of other parties that have suffered damage as a result of policyholder’s 

accident.   

   

The Health segment is a Health Maintenance Organization for prepaid health plans to cater for the health needs of 

individuals and corporate organizations. The segment became a full subsidiary of AIICO Insurance Plc on July 1, 2012.   

   

The Asset Management segment is registered and licensed by the Securities & Exchange Commission in 2012, to carry 

out portfolio/fund management services. The segment commenced full operations in 2014 through the provision of 

bespoke wealth solutions for clients, by adopting a research-based approach for every investment decision. The 

segment offers portfolio management services, structured investments and mutual funds to suit the investment needs 

of corporate and individual clients.   

   

For more information visit https://www.aiicoplc.com/index.php/about-us/our-company/about-aiico    

   

Disclaimer   
This announcement contains or will contain forward-looking statements which reflect management's expectations 

regarding the Company's future growth, results of operations, performance, business prospects and opportunities. 

Wherever possible, words such as "anticipate", "believe", "expects", "intend" "estimate", "project", "target", "risks", 

"goals" and similar terms and phrases have been used to identify the forward- looking statements. These statements 

reflect management's current beliefs and are based on information currently available to management. Certain material 

factors or assumptions have been applied in drawing the conclusions contained in the forward-looking statements. 

These factors or assumptions are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations generally. 

AIICO Insurance Plc cautions readers that several factors could cause actual results, performance or achievements to 

differ materially from the results discussed or implied in the forward-looking statements. These factors should be 

considered carefully, and undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking statements. For additional 

information with respect to certain of these risks or factors, reference should be made to the Company’s disclosure 

materials filed from time to time with Securities & Exchange Commission in Nigeria. The Company disclaims any 

intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether because of new information, future 

events or otherwise.   
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